

No. 05-1126

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PAUL J. STANCIL  
504 E. Pennsylvania Ave.  
Champaign, Illinois 61820  
(217) 333-0931

MAX HUFFMAN\*  
Clifton Ave. and Calhoun St.  
Room 2M20  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45221  
(513) 556-0116

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Litigation.....	3
B. The Opinions Below.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Rules 8(a)(2) and 12(b)(6) Ensure that Defendants Have “Fair Notice” and that Courts Can Dismiss Complaints That Do Not Show Entitlement to Relief.....	8
A. The Second Circuit’s Open-Ended Pleading Standard Ignores the Plain Language of the Relevant Federal Rules.....	8
B. The Court Should Clarify That Rule 8(a)(2), Combined With the Rule 8(f) Instruction To Construe Pleadings To Do “Substantial Justice,” Permits Courts Leeway When Considering Complaints in Extreme Cases. .	13
II. For an Entitlement to Relief to Be Warranted by Sherman Act § 1, the Facts Pleaded Must “Tend to Exclude the Possibility” of Independent Conduct.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d**

A. Antitrust Law and Scholarship Long Have Comprehended that Parallel Conduct Does Not Support an Inference of Concerted Activity.....	19
B. To Support an Inference of a Conspiracy, Allegations of Fact Must “Tend to Exclude the Possibility” of Legitimate Unilateral Conduct. ....	23
CONCLUSION. ....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 22976 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 1996). . . . .	17
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987). . . . .	25
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983). . . . .	7, 9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).. . . . .	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975). . . . .	15, 18
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993). . . . .	7, 20
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984).. . . . .	16
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dioguardi v. Durning</i> , 139 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1944).. . . . .	15
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1999).. . . . .	14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Heart Disease Research Found. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993). . . . .	2, 8, 18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchael v. Intracorp, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1999). . . . .	25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Servs. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998). . . . .	19
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	9
<i>Sutliff, Inc. v. Donovan Cos.</i> , 727 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1984). . . . .	14, 16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002). . . . .	1, 9, 10, 15, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006). . . . .	14
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> 346 U.S. 537 (1954). . . . .	2, 3, 7, 19, 20
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004). . . . .	4, 19, 27, 28
<i>Wilson v. Rousseau</i> , 45 U.S. 646 (1846). . . . .	11
<i>Wynder v. McMahon</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	9
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2. . . . .	4, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1. . . . .	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Philip E. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (3d ed. 1981). . . . .	26
Joseph P. Bauer & William H. Page, <i>Kintner’s Federal Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002) . . . . .	21, 24, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978). . . . .	22
Charles E. Clark, <i>Pleading Under the Federal Rules</i> , 12 WYO. L.J. 177 (1958). . . . .	13
Charles E. Clark, <i>Special Pleading in the “Big Case”</i> , 21 F.R.D. 45 (1957). . . . .	12, 14
<i>Claim or Cause of Action</i> , 13 F.R.D. 253 (1952). . . . .	12, 13
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989). . . . .	16, 17
Einer Elhauge & Damien Geradin, <i>Global Antitrust Law &amp; Econ.</i> (forthcoming Foundation Press). . . . .	24, 25
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Motions to Dismiss in Antitrust Cases: Separating Fact from Fantasy</i> , AEI-Brookings Related Pub. No. 06-08 (2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Christopher M. Fairman, <i>The Myth of Notice Pleading</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 987 (2003). . . . .	13, 14
Henry Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973). . . . .	17
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>From Whom No Secrets Are Hid</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 1665 (1998). . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard L. Marcus, <i>The Revival of Fact Pleading Under the Federal Rules</i> , 86 Colum L. Rev. 433 (1986). . . . .	8, 14
Martin H. Redish, <i>Electronic Discovery and the Litigation Matrix</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 561 (2001). . . . .	17
Paul J. Stancil, <i>Atomism and the Private Merger Challenge</i> , 78 Temple L. Rev. 949 (2005). . . . .	18
Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962). . . . .	19
William H. Wagener, Note, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003). . . . .	16, 17
Kenneth J. Withers, <i>Computer-Based Discovery in Federal Civil Litigation</i> , 2000 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 2. . . . .	17
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004). . . . .	9, 10, 13
